
  

 

 

HEARING EXAMINER - TUM-24-0928, THREE LAKES CROSSING FENCE VARIANCE 
MEETING AGENDA 

 Online via Zoom and In Person at 
Tumwater City Hall, Sunset Room, 555 

Israel Rd. SW, Tumwater, WA 98501 

 

Wednesday, September 25, 2024 
4:00 PM 

The Tumwater Hearing Examiner is an appointed official of the City, and rules upon land use and zoning 
matters.  Within 10 business days of the conclusion of the hearing, the Examiner shall render a decision, 
including findings and conclusions.  Questions on the operation and procedures of the Hearing Examiner 
may be directed to the Community Development Department at 360-754-4180. 

1. Call to Order 

2. Public Hearing 

a. TUM-24-0928 Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance 

3. Adjourn 

Meeting Information 
Everyone will be attending remotely. The public is welcome to attend in person, by telephone or online 
via Zoom. 

Watch Online 
Go to http://www.zoom.us/join and enter the Webinar ID 868 9072 8634 and Passcode 803450 

Listen by Telephone 
Call (253) 215-8782, listen for the prompts and enter the Webinar ID 868 9072 8634  and Passcode 
803450. 

The City of Tumwater Hearing Examiner will hear testimony from interested parties  in person, via 
computer audio or by telephone by registering in advance to provide comment. 

Public Comment – Register in advance for this webinar: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Fki76uf9TharrWJ39G71Sw 

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. 

Written comments may be submitted to City of Tumwater, Community Development Department, 555 
Israel Road SW, Tumwater, WA 98501, or by email at abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us or by fax at (360) 
754-4138, and must be received by 12:00 p.m. on September 25, 2024  

Post Meeting 

Audio of the meeting will be recorded and later available by request, please email 
CityClerk@ci.tumwater.wa.us.  
 
Accommodations 
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The City of Tumwater takes pride in ensuring that people with disabilities are able to take part in, and 
benefit from, the range of public programs, services, and activities offered by the City. To request an 
accommodation or alternate format of communication, please contact the City Clerk by calling (360) 
252-5488 or email CityClerk@ci.tumwater.wa.us. For vision or hearing impaired services, please 
contact the Washington State Relay Services at 7-1-1 or 1-(800)-833-6384. To contact the City’s ADA 
Coordinator directly, call (360) 754-4129 or email ADACoordinator@ci.tumwater.wa.us.  
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TO: City of Tumwater Hearing Examiner 

FROM: Alex Baruch, Senior Planner 

DATE: September 25, 2024 

SUBJECT: TUM-24-0928 Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance 
 

 
1) Recommended Action: 

Staff recommends denial of this variance as it does not meet all of the variance criteria as 
required by 18.58.040. 
 

 
2) Background: 

The project proponent is requesting approval of a Variance (TUM-24-0928) from required fence 
height regulations. The variance requests the ability to install a solid panel fence 72” tall within 
a corner lot setback. 

 

 
3) Alternatives: 

 Approve Case No. TUM-24-0928 
 Deny Case No. TUM-24-0928 
 Remand Case No. TUM-24-0928 to staff for further analysis 

 

 
4) Attachments: 
 Exhibit 1. Staff Report 
 Exhibit 2. Public Hearing Notice 09-13-2024 
 Exhibit 3.  Three Lakes Crossing - Sight Distance Exhibit 04-17-2024 
 Exhibit 4.  Chapter 18.46 FENCING 
 Exhibit 5.  Three Lakes Crossing - Fence Variance Letter of Intent 
 Exhibit 6.  Photo Fence Panels Removed 06-17-2024 
 Exhibit 7.  Public Notice Certification 
 Exhibit 8.  Percy Lane Photos 
 Exhibit 9.  Full Height Fence Site Plan Example 
 Exhibit 10.  Three Lakes Crossing Lot 30 Example 
 Exhibit 11. Ordinance #883 07-01-1984 
 Exhibit 12.  Request for Variance 06-11-2024 
 Exhibit 13.  Three Lakes Sight Distance Exhibit 07-18-2024 
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EXHIBIT 1 

 

CITY OF TUMWATER 

HEARING EXAMINER STAFF REPORT 

Hearing Date:  September 25, 2024 

 

Project Name: Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance 

 

Case Numbers: TUM-24-0928 

 

Owner: Copper Ridge, LLC; PO BOX 73790, Puyallup, WA 98373. 

 

Project Proponent/ 

Representative: Evan Mann, Copper Ridge, LLC; PO BOX 73790, 

Puyallup, WA 98373 

 

Type of Action Requested:  The project proponent is requesting approval of a 

Variance (TUM-24-0928) from required fence height regulations. The variance 

requests the ability to install a solid panel fence 72” tall within a corner lot setback.  

 

Project Location:  1157 68th Ave SE, Tumwater, WA 98501. Lot 29 of the Three 

Lakes Crossing Subdivision. Tax Parcel # 79620002900.   

 

SEPA: This proposal is categorically exempt from the Washington State 

Environmental Policy Act review, per WAC 197-11-800(6)(e).  

 

Public Notification:  Public notification for the September 25, 2024 public hearing 

was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property and various 

agencies, posted on-site and published in The Olympian on September 13, 2024, in 

conformance with Tumwater Municipal Code (TMC) 14.06. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Denial of the variance request. 

 

Staff Planner: Alex Baruch, Senior Planner, AICP 

Phone: (360) 754-4180 

E-Mail: abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us 

 

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

A. Application and Review Process 

 

The variance application was submitted on June 10, 2024. Review of the materials 

and coordination with the applicant occurred during June and July. Staff reached out 

to the applicant regarding a meeting date for this application. The applicant was not 
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available on August 28 so we scheduled this hearing for September 25.  

 

Under TMC 2.58.090, review authority for Variance applications fall under the 

purview of the Hearing Examiner. 

 

B. Project History 

 

While completing inspections at the end of the site infrastructure construction, staff 

noted a 72” solid panel fence being installed along the edge of the property facing 

Henderson Boulevard SE and 68th Ave SE. Staff reached out to the applicant notifying 

them of fence height regulations at property corners. Staff met with the applicant’s 

representative on-site to review the height regulations for this corner lot.  After the 

meeting the applicant provided a site distance exhibit showing that there were not 

site distance issues with a 72” tall solid panel fence (Exhibit 3).  

 

Staff stated that there was not flexibility within the Tumwater Municipal Code (TMC) 

18.46.030.A.1, Fences – Height restrictions, to allow a full panel 72” tall fence along 

the corner within the required setback, even if the site distance can be met. Staff 

mentioned that a 72” tall fence could be accommodated if the portion of fence in the 

front and or side yard on a flanking street above 36” is composed of open work in such 

a manner that eighty percent of any portion can be seen through by oncoming traffic 

and pedestrians (Exhibit 4).  

 

The applicant stated that they would like to file a variance application to allow a full 

panel (solid wood) 72” tall fence. Prior to recordation of the final plat the applicant 

filed a letter stating their intent to request a variance (Exhibit 5). The final plat was 

recorded on May 14, 2024.  The applicant filed building permit applications for several 

lots within the subdivision, including Lot 29. Prior to approval of the building permit 

staff requested the removal of the fence panels until a decision on the variance had 

been made. The applicant agreed to remove the fence panels and once they were 

removed staff approved the building permit for construction (Exhibit 6).  

 

C. Existing Conditions 

 

A preliminary plat and planned unit development was approved for this property on 

July 15, 2022. Over the last two years the applicant has moved forward with 

completing construction of the infrastructure and roads required by the approval. All 

inspections for the site infrastructure have been completed, final plat has been 

recorded and single-family homes are beginning to be constructed.  

 

D. Project Description 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a full panel (solid wood) 72” tall fence on 

the corner of Lot 29 at Henderson Boulevard SE and 68th Ave SE.   

5

 Item 2a.



Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance – TUM-24-0928 

 Page 3 of 9 
  

 

II. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

 

The proposal is subject to the following policies and regulations: 

 

A. Public Notice Requirements –TMC Chapter 14.06:  TMC Chapter 14.06 

requires the City to provide public notification of certain application types by 

issuing a Notice of Open Record Hearing (TMC 14.06.070). 

 

Staff Response and Recommended Finding:  Public notice for the variance hearing 

was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property, affected agencies 

and posted on-site and published in the Olympian on September 13, 2024 (Exhibit 2 

and 7). 

 

B. Tumwater Zoning Code – TMC Title 18: 

 

The subject property is located within the Single Family Low Density (SFL) and Single 

Family Medim Density (SFM) zone district.  

 

18.46.030 Fences – Height restrictions. 

A.    Residential Zones. 

 

1.    Front yard: forty-two inches maximum height. On corner lots, fences shall be 

limited to thirty-six inches in height for a distance of fifteen feet from the intersection 

of the property lines abutting the street, and to forty-two inches in height for the 

remainder of the front yards facing on both streets. 

 

Fences may be permitted to a maximum height of seventy-eight inches from the 

ground in the front and/or side yard on a flanking street if the portion above thirty-six 

inches is composed of open work in such a manner that eighty percent of any portion 

can be seen through by oncoming traffic and pedestrians. 

 

Fences for legally established agriculture uses may be permitted to a maximum height 

of ninety-six inches (eight feet) from the ground in the front yard provided the fence 

material is of a common deer fence type design. Examples of common deer fence 

designs include wire or polypropylene mesh with rectangular openings generally four 

inches by four inches in size. Barbed wire, electric charge, and sharp or pointed 

protrusions are not allowed on the ninety-six-inch (eight feet) fences. Additionally, the 

ninety-six-inch (eight feet) fences shall not be constructed of chain link, chicken wire, 

solid steel, solid wood, or other similar solid designs that do not allow the passage of 

air and light. 

 

On through lots, a seventy-eight-inch fence may be allowed in one of the front yards, 

provided the following conditions can be met: (a) the fence will be located in the yard 

6

 Item 2a.



Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance – TUM-24-0928 

 Page 4 of 9 
  

on the back side of the structure; (b) there is no street access from the end of the lot 

where the fence will be located; (c) the addition of the fence will not be detrimental to 

the neighborhood in terms of view, light, and air, nor injurious to traffic safety; (d) the 

fence will not appear obtrusive when compared to the rest of the block face on which 

it will be placed. 

 

Staff Analysis: Lot 29 is considered a corner lot per the Tumwater Municipal Code 

definition which states: 18.04.120: “Lot, corner” means a lot that has frontage on or 

abuts two or more intersecting streets.  This is not what would be considered a through 

lot as Lot 29 does not only “front on two parallel or nearly parallel streets”. 

 

Applying the corner lot requirements in the fence ordinance there are two options for 

locating fences within the setback: 

- Fences shall be limited to thirty-six inches in height for a distance of fifteen feet 

from the intersection of the property lines abutting the street, and to forty-two 

inches in height for the remainder of the front yards facing on both streets; or 

- Fences may be permitted to a maximum height of seventy-eight inches from the 

ground in the front and/or side yard on a flanking street if the portion above 

thirty-six inches is composed of open work in such a manner that eighty percent 

of any portion can be seen through by oncoming traffic and pedestrians. 

       

C. Variances – 18.58: 

 

Hearing Examiner – TMC 2.58.090 and 18.58:   

 

TMC.18.58.010 states:. “Where difficulties exist rendering compliance with the 

zoning ordinance impractical and such compliance would create unnecessary 

hardship to the owners or users of land or buildings, the hearing examiner may grant 

a variance after due notice and a public hearing. The variance procedure applies to 

mechanical problems, such as structure height, yard setbacks, parking requirements, 

etc.” 

 

Variance Criteria Analysis: 

 

Applicant and Staff Response and Recommended Finding:   

 

Both the applicant and staff’s analysis of the variance criteria is provided below. The 

applicant’s variance request submittal can be found in Exhibit 12 and 13.  

 

In accordance with TMC 18.58.040, a variance may be granted, after investigation, 

provided all of the following findings of fact exist: 

 

1. That special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, such as size, 

shape, topography, or location, not applicable to other lands in the same 
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district, and that literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would 

deprive the property owners of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

similarly situated in the same district under the terms of this title; 

 

Applicant Response: Please reference the site plan and sight distance exhibit (Exhibit 

13) included with this letter. The sight distance triangles for the intersection show 

that with the fence at full 72” height there are zero impacts to visibility or sight 

distance. With the fence as it is currently constructed and located there would be 

unimpeded line of sight for traffic entering and leaving the site. The removal or 

reduction of this fence to 42”/36” would only serve to reduce privacy for the home. In 

addition, Lot 29 sits lower than the road grade so with a reduced fence height this lot 

would have an even further reduction of privacy. This could result in prowlers having 

free reign to peer into their backyard and with a low fence of 36” they would have easy 

access to the property. The intent of the fence height restriction is to provide clear line 

of sight for traffic at corners. This makes sense at a true 90° corner. However, this 

corner is rounded with a 25’ right of way radius and effectively that results in the fence 

being set back from the intersection sufficiently to meet the intent of the code without 

reducing the height. A fence height of 72” is standard in all forms of residential home 

building throughout all jurisdictions. Without a specific need for added sight distance 

there is no justifiable reason to require the fence be reduced at the corners and along 

a side yard adjacent to a road. 

 

Staff Analysis: Staff does not believe that special conditions exist for this development 

that are not applicable to other lands in the same district. The subdivision across the 

street (Susan Lake Estates) has a group of homes that have a smaller retaining wall in 

the back of their lots along Henderson Blvd. that includes a lot at the corner of Percy 

Lane and Henderson Blvd (6619 Percy Lane SE). A similar discussion occurred with 

the developer of that lot as to what corner lot fence requirements should be 

implemented. The applicant in that circumstance brought the fence height below the 

required amount 15’ from the corner of the lot (Exhibit 8).  

 

Staff also does not believe that the literal interpretation of the provisions of this title 

would deprive the property owner of the rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

within the community as all corner lots are treated the same throughout the City. The 

intent of the fence ordinance “is to establish minimum requirements and standards for 

fencing where needed to promote safety, provide screening to safeguard privacy and to 

protect the aesthetic assets of the community in general.”   

 

Staff agrees with the applicant that the large grade at the rear of the property would 

allow more visibility into the backyard with a lower fence height. While this is the case, 

there will still be privacy and safety for the lot with one of the corner lot fence options 

allowed by the ordinance, especially with the option that allows a 72” tall fence where 

any portion over 36” is made of open work where eighty percent of any portion can be 
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seen through by oncoming traffic and pedestrians. Lastly, the way the lot is set behind 

a large retaining wall will also provide privacy for the homeowners.  

 

 

 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of 

the applicant; 

Applicant Response: The city requires that intersections have a radius where two 

roads meet. This results in the property line and eventual fence line being set back 

from the road and allowing for full sight distance even with a 72” tall fence. The City 

standard negates the need for a reduced side yard and intersection fence height for 

increased sight distance. The removal and shortening of the fence will not result in 

any additional sight distance.   

Staff Analysis: Staff does not believe there are special conditions or circumstances that 

are not the result of actions by the applicant. The development requirements for a 

subdivision which include density, infrastructure, open space and street regulations 

required developing a subdivision to specific standards. This lot configuration and 

road alignment was approved by the City and met the development guide standards for 

public roads. The fence ordinance discusses options and fence heights for construction 

of fences within the required lot setbacks. One option for laying out the fence as desired 

(with a 72” full panel solid wood construction) would be to install the fence outside the 

required setbacks (Exhibit 9). 

One example of the lot configuration choices that were made during the subdivision 

planning was to include a landscape tract adjacent to Lot 30 (Exhibit 10). As a result, 

Lot 30 was not considered a corner lot. This allows Lot 30 to have a taller fence along 

the side and rear of the property.  

Since the applicant did not make this choice for Lot 29, we would have to apply the 

corner lot fence regulations (TMC 18.46.030.A) which require either: 

- Fences shall be limited to thirty-six inches in height for a distance of fifteen feet 

from the intersection of the property lines abutting the street, and to forty-two 

inches in height for the remainder of the front yards facing on both streets; or 

- Fences may be permitted to a maximum height of seventy-eight inches from the 

ground in the front and/or side yard on a flanking street if the portion above 

thirty-six inches is composed of open work in such a manner that eighty percent 

of any portion can be seen through by oncoming traffic and pedestrians. 

The lot configuration was the result of the applicant’s actions and therefore an opaque 

fence 72” tall would not be allowed in the proposed location. 
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3. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer a special privilege 

to the property that is denied other lands in the same district; 

Applicant Response: The granting of this variance will not confer a special privilege to 

the property that would be denied other lands in the same district. The fence code 

applies throughout the City and is applicable in a majority of cases. However, in this 

case where the road standards result in a large open right of way with a generous 

radius, there is no added benefit to sight distance by the reduction of the fence height.   

 

Staff Analysis: Fence height regulations along corner lots have been a requirement since 

the original inception of the fence ordinance in 1984 (Exhibit 11, page 19-20). The same 

corner lot diagram, distances and height regulations have been in place for corner lots 

over this time. Staff has interpreted this requirement for corner lots the same way over 

the years.  As already discussed under staff’s analysis under the first variance criteria, 

the lot at the corner of Percy Lane and Henderson Blvd developed within Susan Lake 

Estates installed fencing meeting the requirements of TMC 18.46.030.A.1.  Granting a 

variance for a solid fence would be a privilege to this property, that was not provided 

to other lands in the same district.   Lastly, there is not an exception built into the 

ordinance for meeting the site distance requirements for vehicles to allow an opaque 

fence 72” tall.  

 

4. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare or injurious to the property of improvements of the vicinity and 

zone in which the subject property is situated; and 

Applicant Response: The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental 

to the public welfare or injurious to the property. As stated previously, there is ample 

sight distance for vehicles and pedestrians entering and leaving the project. All factors 

of safety and functionality have been met and exceeded. Allowing this variance will 

help to bolster neighborhood cohesiveness and uniformity. Also, as states before, 

allowing the fence to remain at 72” in height will provide for a higher level of security 

and privacy for the future homeowners of Lot 29.   

Staff Analysis: It does not appear that the proposed opaque fence at 72” would be 

materially detrimental to the public welfare as site distance requirements appear to be 

met (Exhibit 13).  

 

5. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the 

variance, and that the variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 

Applicant Response:  The proposed variance is minimal in scale and scope and allows 

for a reasonable expectation of privacy and uniformity in the plat. The reduction of 

this one section of fence in a plat of 45 lots would result in Lot 29 being subject to a 
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different standard than the remainder of the lots in the plat. This is only sensible 

given the design of the intersection resulting in ample sight distance being met and 

all factors of safety being provided for.   

Staff Analysis: Staff does not believe that the reasons outlined in the application justify 

the variance. The proposed fence configuration would provide a benefit that other 

subdivisions within the City have not been granted in the same situation and the lot 

configuration was the result of the applicant’s actions.  Lot 29 is also not the only corner 

lot within the Three Lakes Crossing plat, Lot 11 is also a corner lot and would need to 

meet the corner lot fence regulations as well.   

Staff does not believe that a 72” solid panel fence along the corner of Henderson Blvd 

and 68th Ave is the minimum variance that would make possible the reasonable use of 

the land. A building permit has been approved for the construction of a single-family 

home. A fence meeting the ordinance requirements for a corner lot could be constructed 

along the roads which would provide ample privacy and safety.  

Staff Recommendation:  

 

Staff recommends denial of this variance as it does not meet all of the variance criteria 

as required by 18.58.040. 

 

Submitted on Behalf 

Of the City of 

Tumwater 

Community 

Development 

Department by/ 

Staff Contact: Alex Baruch, Senior Planner 

Phone: ( 360) 754-4180 

E-mail: abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us 

Report Issue Date: September 18, 2024 

 

List of Exhibits: 

1. Staff Report 

2. Public Hearing Notice 09-13-2024 

3. Three Lakes Crossing - Sight Distance Exhibit 04-17-2024 

4. Chapter 18.46 FENCING 

5. Three Lakes Crossing - Fence Variance Letter of Intent 

6. Exhibit 6. Photo Fence Panels Removed 06-17-2024 

7. Public Notice Certification 

8. Percy Lane Photos 

9. Full Height Fence Site Plan Example 

10. Three Lakes Crossing Lot 30 Example 

11. Ordinance #883 07-01-1984 

11

 Item 2a.

mailto:abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us


Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance – TUM-24-0928 

 Page 9 of 9 
  

12. Request for Variance 06-11-2024 

13. Three Lakes Sight Distance Exhibit 07-18-2024 
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City of Tumwater 

Notice of Public Hearing 

Hearing Examiner –  

TUM-24-0928, Three Lakes Crossing Fence Variance 

 
Tumwater City Hall 
555 Israel Road SW 
Tumwater WA 98501 

www.ci.tumwater.wa.us 

Notice is hereby given that the Tumwater Hearing Examiner will hold a public hearing at or about 4:00 

p.m., on Wednesday, September 25, 2024, for the purpose of considering a variance request to allow 

a solid panel 72” tall fence at the corner of Henderson Blvd SE and 68th Ave SE. The meeting and public 

hearing will be held remotely online via Zoom and in person at Tumwater City Hall, 555 Israel Rd. SW, 

Tumwater, WA 98501. 

The public is invited to attend this public hearing remotely or in person to give comments in favor of 

or in opposition to the variance application. 

Public Comment – In Person:  

Tumwater City Hall 

555 Israel Road SW 

Tumwater, WA 98501 

Public Comment via Zoom - Register in advance for this webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Fki76uf9TharrWJ39G71Sw 

Public Comment – via email: 

Prior to the meeting, send an email to: abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us no later than 12:00 p.m. 

on Wednesday, September 25, 2024.  

For more information, contact Community Development, (360) 754-4180 or email 

abaruch@ci.tumwater.wa.us. 

City of Tumwater 

Alex Baruch, Senior Planner 

Published: September 13, 2024 

Posted: September 13, 2024 
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TREES CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME PLANTING SIZE QTY

AA ACER RUBRUM 'ARMSTRONG' ARMSTRONG RED MAPLE 2" CAL 13

CD CALOCEDRUS DECURRENS INCENSE CEDAR 6" HT MIN 12

CF CARPINUS BETULUS 'FASTIGIATA' PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN HORNBEAN 2" CAL 31

CM CORNUS KOUSA 'MILKY WAY' MILKY WAY KOUSA DOGWOOD 2" CAL 16

MS MALUS TRANSITORIA 'SCHMIDCUTLEAF' GOLDEN RAINDROPS FLOWERING CRABAPPLE 2" CAL 16

NF NYSSA SYLVATICA 'DAVID ODOM' TM AFTERBURNER TUPELO 2" CAL 30

PD PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII DOUGLAS FIR 6" HT MIN 13

QC QUERCUS COCCINEA SCARLET OAK 2" CAL 6

QS QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA' TM SKYROCKET ENGLISH OAK 2" CAL 73

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

TH TURF HYDROSEED DROUGHT TOLERANT FESCUE BLEND HYDROSEED 70,914 SF

PLANT SCHEDULE

TREE REPLACEMENT NOTES
1. SEE PRELIMINARY TREE REPLACEMENT PLAN

PREPARED BY WASHINGTON FORESTRY
CONSULTANTS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2. ALL REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE PLANTED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH TUMWATER MUNICIPAL
CODE SECTIONS 18.47 AND 16.08. AS WELL AS CITY
OF TUMWATER STANDARD DETAIL ST-31.

3. ALL NEWLY PLANTED TREES SHALL RECEIVE A 3"
DEPTH WOOD CHIP MULCH RING 5' IN DIAMETER.
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P.O.BOX 73790
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

CONTACT:
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COPPER RIDGE, LLC
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A PORTION OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 2  & THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4  OF SEC.1 , TWN. 17 N., RGE. 1 W. W.M.
CITY OF TUMWATER, THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
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Chapter 18.46
FENCING

Sections:
18.46.010    Intent.

18.46.020    Fences – General requirements.

18.46.030    Fences – Height restrictions.

18.46.010 Intent.
The intent of this chapter is to establish minimum requirements and standards for fencing where needed to promote safety, provide screening to
safeguard privacy and to protect the aesthetic assets of the community in general.

(Ord. O97-024, Amended, 03/03/1998; Ord. 883, Added, 05/06/1984)

18.46.020 Fences – General requirements.
A.    No fence shall contain barbed wire, electrical current or charge of electricity, except:

1.    Where a legally established use exists for the containment of animals for agriculture, or for the protection of agriculture property from
animals, low voltage electrical current may be used in all yards in nonresidential zones and side and rear yards in residential zones; and

2.    In all commercial and industrial zone districts barbed wire shall be permitted as long as such wire is located not less than six feet above
grade. Broken glass or similar hazardous materials shall not be used anywhere within the city; and

3.    Fences containing barbed wire may be constructed surrounding city utility facilities, wireless communication facilities, utility substations and
natural gas facilities as long as such wire is located not less than six feet above grade.

B.    Swimming pools must be located behind the front yard setback line and the yard or area around them must be enclosed by a fence of not less
than five feet in height. Swimming pool fences (and pool locations) must comply with fence height restrictions as given in TMC 18.46.030.

(Ord. O2010-029, Amended, 06/07/2011; Ord. O97-024, Amended, 03/03/1998; Ord. 1144, Amended, 01/05/1988; Ord. 883, Added, 05/06/1984)

18.46.030 Fences – Height restrictions.
A.    Residential Zones.

1.    Front yard: forty-two inches maximum height. On corner lots, fences shall be limited to thirty-six inches in height for a distance of fifteen feet
from the intersection of the property lines abutting the street, and to forty-two inches in height for the remainder of the front yards facing on both
streets.

Fences may be permitted to a maximum height of seventy-eight inches from the ground in the front and/or side yard on a flanking street if the
portion above thirty-six inches is composed of open work in such a manner that eighty percent of any portion can be seen through by oncoming
traffic and pedestrians.

Fences for legally established agriculture uses may be permitted to a maximum height of ninety-six inches (eight feet) from the ground in the
front yard provided the fence material is of a common deer fence type design. Examples of common deer fence designs include wire or
polypropylene mesh with rectangular openings generally four inches by four inches in size. Barbed wire, electric charge, and sharp or pointed
protrusions are not allowed on the ninety-six-inch (eight feet) fences. Additionally, the ninety-six-inch (eight feet) fences shall not be constructed
of chain link, chicken wire, solid steel, solid wood, or other similar solid designs that do not allow the passage of air and light.

On through lots, a seventy-eight-inch fence may be allowed in one of the front yards, provided the following conditions can be met: (a) the fence
will be located in the yard on the back side of the structure; (b) there is no street access from the end of the lot where the fence will be located;
(c) the addition of the fence will not be detrimental to the neighborhood in terms of view, light, and air, nor injurious to traffic safety; (d) the fence
will not appear obtrusive when compared to the rest of the block face on which it will be placed.

2.    Side yards: seventy-eight inches; except fences for legally established agriculture uses may be permitted to a maximum height of ninety-six
inches (eight feet) from the ground, provided, at a minimum, the portion of the fence above seventy-eight inches is composed of a fence material
that is of a common deer fence type design. Examples of common deer fence designs include wire or polypropylene mesh with rectangular
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openings generally four inches by four inches in size. Barbed wire, electric charge, and sharp or pointed protrusions are not allowed on the
ninety-six-inch (eight feet) fences. Additionally, the ninety-six-inch (eight-foot) fences shall not be constructed of chain link or chicken wire.

3.    Rear yards: seventy-eight inches; except fences for legally established agriculture uses may be permitted to a maximum height of ninety-six
inches (eight feet) from the ground, provided, at a minimum, the portion of the fence above seventy-eight inches is composed of a fence material
that is of a common deer fence type design. Examples of common deer fence designs include wire or polypropylene mesh with rectangular
openings generally four inches by four inches in size. Barbed wire, electric charge, and sharp or pointed protrusions are not allowed on the
ninety-six-inch (eight-foot) fences. Additionally, the ninety-six-inch (eight-foot) fences shall not be constructed of chain link or chicken wire.

B.    Commercial and/or Industrial Zones.

1.    Front yard: forty-two inches maximum height. On corner lots, fences shall be limited to thirty-six inches in height for a distance of fifteen feet
from the intersection of the property lines abutting the street, and to forty-two inches in height to the remainder of the front yards facing on both
streets, except that fences may be permitted to a maximum height of seventy-eight inches from the ground in the front yard and/or side yard on
a flanking street if the portion above thirty-six inches is composed of open work in such a manner that eighty percent of any portion is open to
light and air. Fences for legally established agriculture uses may be permitted to a maximum height of ninety-six inches (eight feet) from the
ground in the front yard, provided the fence material is of a common deer fence type design. Examples of common deer fence designs include
wire or polypropylene mesh with rectangular openings generally four inches by four inches in size, excluding chain link. Barbed wire and electric
charge are not allowed on the ninety-six-inch (eight-foot) fences. To avoid snagging or injuring animals, sharp or pointed protrusions are not
allowed at the top of the fence. These ninety-six-inch (eight-foot) fences shall not be constructed of chain link, chicken wire, solid steel, solid
wood, or other similar solid designs that do not allow the passage of air and light.

2.    There is no maximum fence height limitation on fences located on the side or rear property lines.

C. Diagram 18.46.030 illustrates subsections A and B of this section.

D.    Fencing for energy facilities such as substations, switching stations and natural gas gate stations and for city utility facilities shall satisfy fence
height restrictions described in this section or, in lieu thereof, the utility may submit an alternative plan for review and approval.

(Ord. O2020-003, Amended, 09/15/2020; Ord. O2010-029, Amended, 06/07/2011; Ord. O2011-002, Amended, 03/01/2011; Ord. O2000-004, Amended, 07/18/2000; Ord. O97-024, Amended,
03/03/1998; Ord. 1172, Amended, 10/04/1988; Ord. 883, Added, 05/06/1984)
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The Tumwater Municipal Code is current through Ordinance O2024-003, passed May 21, 2024.

Disclaimer: The city clerk’s office has the official version of the Tumwater Municipal Code. Users should contact the city clerk’s office for ordinances passed
subsequent to the ordinance cited above.

City of Tumwater Website
City Telephone: (360) 754-5855

Codification services provided by General Code
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COPPER RIDGE, LLC  PO Box 73790 
  Puyallup, WA 98373 
  Phone: 253.848.0820 
  evan@soundbuilthomes.com   
 

 
 

 
 
March 15, 2024 
 
 
City of Tumwater 
555 Israel Rd SW 
Tumwater, WA 98501 
 
RE: Three Lakes Crossing – Fence Variance 
 
Dear Tumwater Community Development: 
 
This letter is being provided to confirm our intent to file a variance to the Fence Code standards found 
in TMC 18.46. We anticipate submitting that variance request on or before 5/15/24.  
 
The request for a variance will be sought to allow a side yard and corner section of fence to remain at 
72” in height instead of the reduced height of 42” and 36” respectively. It has been confirmed that this 
fence does not hinder sight distance and is not a hazard for the community.  
 
We have been informed that with this letter in place the City is willing to allow the Three Lakes 
Crossing Final Plat to proceed to recording. Further, we have been allowed to leave the fence as it is 
installed until a final decision has been made on the variance. We truly appreciate the accommodation 
the City has made in this regard.  
 
Please feel free to reach out to me with any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Evan Mann 
Entitlement Manager 
Copper Ridge, LLC  

April 30, 2024
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Community Development 
555 Israel Road SW 

Tumwater, WA 98501-6515 
Phone:  360-754-4180 

 

 

www.ci.tumwater.wa.us 
 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

I,  Alex Baruch, Senior Planner for the City of Tumwater hereby certify that public notice 

for the Project # TUM-24-0928; Three Lakes Crossing Variance: was given as follows: 

 

APPLICATION 

Notice of Application Published in Olympian:   XXXXXXXX 

Notice of Application Uploaded to Website:  XXXXXXXX 

Notice of Application Mailed:    XXXXXXXX 

Notice of Application Posted:    XXXXXXXX 

Posting Locations:  

 

Environmental Determination Published:   XXXXXXXX 

Environmental Determination Uploaded to Website: XXXXXXXX 

Environmental Determination Mailed:   XXXXXXXX 

Environmental Determination Posted:   XXXXXXXX 

Posting Locations:  

 

HEARING 

Notice of Public Hearing Published:   September 13, 2024 

Notice of Public Hearing Uploaded to Website:  September 13, 2024 

Notice of Public Hearing Mailed:    September 13, 2024 

Notice of Public Hearing Posted:    September 13, 2024 

Posting Locations: Edge of property facing Henderson 

Blvd SE 

 

 

The above is an accurate accounting of the public notice provided for the project. 

 

Alex Baruch, Senior Planner    September 16, 2024 

            

NAME, TITLE      Date 
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 CITY OF TUMWATER
THURSTON COUNTY

PARCEL# XXX - LOT 29

1157 68TH AVE. SE
TUMWATER, WA. 98501

WG 05/16/2024
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INSPECTOR.

3. AMENDED SOILS PER ATTACHED
GUIDELINES.

CONTACT INFO
MEGAN: (253) 256-8748
P.O. BOX 73790
PUYALLUP, WA  98373
PH: (253) 848-0820
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TREES CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME PLANTING SIZE QTY

AA ACER RUBRUM 'ARMSTRONG' ARMSTRONG RED MAPLE 2" CAL 13

CD CALOCEDRUS DECURRENS INCENSE CEDAR 6" HT MIN 12

CF CARPINUS BETULUS 'FASTIGIATA' PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN HORNBEAN 2" CAL 31

CM CORNUS KOUSA 'MILKY WAY' MILKY WAY KOUSA DOGWOOD 2" CAL 16

MS MALUS TRANSITORIA 'SCHMIDCUTLEAF' GOLDEN RAINDROPS FLOWERING CRABAPPLE 2" CAL 16

NF NYSSA SYLVATICA 'DAVID ODOM' TM AFTERBURNER TUPELO 2" CAL 30

PD PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII DOUGLAS FIR 6" HT MIN 13

QC QUERCUS COCCINEA SCARLET OAK 2" CAL 6

QS QUERCUS ROBUR 'FASTIGIATA' TM SKYROCKET ENGLISH OAK 2" CAL 73

GROUND COVERS CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTY

TH TURF HYDROSEED DROUGHT TOLERANT FESCUE BLEND HYDROSEED 70,914 SF

PLANT SCHEDULE

TREE REPLACEMENT NOTES
1. SEE PRELIMINARY TREE REPLACEMENT PLAN

PREPARED BY WASHINGTON FORESTRY
CONSULTANTS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

2. ALL REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE PLANTED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH TUMWATER MUNICIPAL
CODE SECTIONS 18.47 AND 16.08. AS WELL AS CITY
OF TUMWATER STANDARD DETAIL ST-31.

3. ALL NEWLY PLANTED TREES SHALL RECEIVE A 3"
DEPTH WOOD CHIP MULCH RING 5' IN DIAMETER.

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 50 100 FEET

1" = 50 FEET
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P.O.BOX 73790
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

CONTACT:
EVAN MANN (253) 820-7835

COPPER RIDGE, LLC

THREE LAKES
CROSSING

A PORTION OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 2  & THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4  OF SEC.1 , TWN. 17 N., RGE. 1 W. W.M.
CITY OF TUMWATER, THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
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EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

PROPERTY LINE

CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

LANDSCAPE PLAN1
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TREE RETENTION CALCULATIONS
TOTAL PROJECT AREA = 9.73 ACRES
TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES = 368

TREE RETENTION
PER TMC 16.08.070.R 12 TREES PER ACRE
REQUIRED = 80
PROPOSED = 10

TREE REPLACEMENT
TMC 16.08.070.R.3
PROPOSED EXISTING TO BE REMOVED = 70
REPLACEMENT AT 3 NEW FOR 1 REMOVED
REQUIRED TREE REPLACEMENT QUANTITY = 210 TREES
PROPOSED TREES = 210

PLAY
STRUCTURE
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COPPER RIDGE, LLC  PO Box 73790 
  Puyallup, WA 98373 
  Phone: 253.848.0820 
  evan@soundbuilthomes.com   
 

 
 

 
 
June 10, 2024 
 
 
City of Tumwater 
555 Israel Rd SW 
Tumwater, WA 98501 
 
RE: Three Lakes Crossing – Fence Variance Findings 
 
Dear Tumwater Community Development: 
 
This written statement is being provided to request a variance to the Fence Code standards found in 
TMC 18.46. The request for a variance is being sought to allow a side yard and corner section of fence 
adjacent to Lot 29 of the plat to remain at 72” in height instead of the reduced height of 42” and 36” 
required by code.  
 
In order for the City to grant a variance request there are 5 criteria that need to be met. Please see those 
criteria below in italics with applicant responses provided.  
 

1. That special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, such as size, shape, topography, 
or location, not applicable to other lands in the same district, and that literal interpretation of 
the provisions of this title would deprive the property owners of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties similarly situated in the same district under the terms of this title; 

 
Applicant Response: Please reference the site plan and sight distance exhibit included with this letter. 
The sight distance triangles for the intersection show that with the fence at full 72” height there 
are zero impacts to visibility or sight distance. With the fence as it is currently constructed and 
located there would be unimpeded line of sight for traffic entering and leaving the site. The 
removal or reduction of this fence to 42”/36” would only serve to reduce privacy for the home. In 
addition, Lot 29 sits lower than the road grade so with a reduced fence height this lot would have 
an even further reduction of privacy. This could result in prowlers having free reign to peer into 
their backyard and with a low fence of 36” they would have easy access to the property. The intent 
of the fence height restriction is to provide clear line of sight for traffic at corners. This makes 
sense at a true 90° corner. However, this corner is rounded with a 25’ right of way radius and 
effectively that results in the fence being set back from the intersection sufficiently to meet the 
intent of the code without reducing the height. A fence height of 72” is standard in all forms of 
residential home building throughout all jurisdictions. Without a specific need for added sight 
distance there is no justifiable reason to require the fence be reduced at the corners and along a 
side yard adjacent to a road.   
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2. That the special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant; 
 
Applicant Response: The city requires that intersections have a radius where two roads meet. This 
results in the property line and eventual fence line being set back from the road and allowing for full 
sight distance even with a 72” tall fence. The City standard negates the need for a reduced side yard 
and intersection fence height for increased sight distance. The removal and shortening of the fence will 
not result in any additional sight distance.  
 

3. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer a special privilege to the property 
that is denied other lands in the same district; 

 
Applicant Response: The granting of this variance will not confer a special privilege to the property 
that would be denied other lands in the same district. The fence code applies throughout the City and 
is applicable in a majority of cases. However, in this case where the road standards result in a large 
open right of way with a generous radius, there is no added benefit to sight distance by the reduction 
of the fence height.  
 

4. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property of improvements of the vicinity and zone in which the subject property 
is situated; and 

 
Applicant Response: The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to the property. As stated previously, there is ample sight distance for vehicles and 
pedestrians entering and leaving the project. All factors of safety and functionality have been met and 
exceeded. Allowing this variance will help to bolster neighborhood cohesiveness and uniformity. Also, 
as states before, allowing the fence to remain at 72” in height will provide for a higher level of security 
and privacy for the future homeowners of Lot 29.  
 

5. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance, and that 
the variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land. 

 
Applicant Response:  The proposed variance is minimal in scale and scope and allows for a reasonable 
expectation of privacy and uniformity in the plat. The reduction of this one section of fence in a plat 
of 45 lots would result in Lot 29 being subject to a different standard than the remainder of the lots in 
the plat. This is only sensible given the design of the intersection resulting in ample sight distance 
being met and all factors of safety being provided for.  
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The fence was constructed as proposed in this request and has been allowed to remain in place until a 
final decision has been made on this variance. We truly appreciate the accommodation the City has 
made in this regard and hope for a positive decision on this variance request.  
 
Please feel free to reach out to me with any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Evan Mann 
Entitlement Manager 
Copper Ridge, LLC  
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2215 North 30th Street, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98403
253.383.2422TEL www.ahbl.comWEB

TACOMA     SEATTLE     SPOKANE     TRI-CITIES

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

253.383.2572 FAX

FIELD REVISION 12/5/2023

REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS RECEIVED 4/7/23

REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS RECEIVED 2/14/23

REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS RECEIVED 9/6/22
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FOR CONSTRUCTION

2210648.10

P.O.BOX 73790
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

CONTACT:
EVAN MANN (253) 820-7835

COPPER RIDGE, LLC

THREE LAKES
CROSSING

A PORTION OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 2  & THE NW 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4  OF SEC.1 , TWN. 17 N., RGE. 1 W. W.M.
CITY OF TUMWATER, THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

THREE LAKES CROSSING
N

DATE: July 18, 2024 FILENAME: Q:\2021\2210648\10_CIV\CAD\EXHIBITS\Sight Distance.dwg

ROAD SIGNAGE AND
MONUMENTATION PLAN

C3.4
13

GRAPHIC SCALE
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445' sight distance

385' sight distance

14.50 ft

AHBL HAS REVIEWEDD THE PROPOSED FENCES AND MONUMENT
FOR SIGHT OBSTRUCTION.  FENCES AND MONUMENT ARE LOCATED
ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.  

AASHTO INTERSECTION SIGTH DISTNACE CRITERIA:
 
USE DESIGN SPEED = 40MPH
LEFT FROM STOP:  MINIMUM SIGHT DISTANCE = 445'
RIGHT FROM STOP:  MINIMUM DISTANCE = 385'

DRIVER'S EYE SHALL BE SET BACK 14.5' FROM MAJOR ROAD TRAVEL
WAY (CONSERVATIVELY SET DRIVER EYE 14.5' BEHIND THE EDGE OF
BIKE LANE.

THE MINIMUM SIGHT LINES ARE FULLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE
PUBLIC ROW THEREFORE FENCES AND MONUMENT DO NOT
OBSTRUCT SIGHT LINES.

07/18/2024

SIGHT DISTANCE
EXHIBIT
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